



**How to Read the Kit Breakdown Charts:**

The 'K KIT BREAKDOWN' lists the Part Numbers, Quantities & Part Description of the Boxes that are included in the K KIT. The 'KIT BREAKDOWN' lists Part Numbers, Quantities & Part Description of the Individual Components & Hardware Bags that are included in Each Box. The 'HARDWARE BREAKDOWN' lists the Part Numbers, Quantities & Part Description of the Individual Components.

4" K KIT BREAKDOWN - Jeep Wrangler JLU   4-Door SINGLE RATE COILS					
Kit Part Number K176 - 4" Coils with Shock Spacers			Kit Part Number K176F - 4" Coils with FOX Shocks		
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	Part Number	Qty.	Part Description
586	1	4" Coil Springs, Front	586	1	4" Coil Springs, Front
594	1	4" Coil Springs, Rear	594	1	4" Coil Springs, Rear
5825	1	Shock Spacers, Bump Stops, Sway Bar Links & Track Bar Brackets	5802	1	FOX Shocks, Front & Rear
5833	1	Lower Link Arms, Fixed, Front & Rear	5828	1	Bump Stops, Sway Bar Links, Track Bar Brackets
			5833	1	Lower Link Arms, Fixed, Front & Rear

4" K KIT BREAKDOWN - Jeep Wrangler JLU   4-Door DUAL RATE COILS					
Kit Part Number K184 - 4" Dual Rate Coils with Shock Spacers			Kit Part Number K184F - 4" Dual Rate Coils with FOX Shocks		
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	Part Number	Qty.	Part Description
588	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front	588	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front
597	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear	597	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear
5825	1	Shock Spacers, Bump Stops, Sway Bar Links & Track Bar Brackets	5802	1	FOX Shocks, Front & Rear
5833	1	Lower Link Arms, Fixed, Front & Rear	5828	1	Bump Stops, Sway Bar Links, Track Bar Brackets
			5833	1	Lower Link Arms, Fixed, Front & Rear

**4" K KIT BREAKDOWN - Jeep Wrangler JL | 2-Door DUAL RATE COILS**

Kit Part Number K186 - 4" Dual Rate Coils with Shock Spacers			Kit Part Number K186F - 4" Dual Rate Coils with FOX Shocks		
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	Part Number	Qty.	Part Description
598	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front	598	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front
599	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear	599	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear
5825	1	Shock Spacers, Bump Stops, Sway Bar Links & Track Bar Brackets	5802	1	FOX Shocks, Front & Rear
5833	1	Lower Link Arms, Fixed, Front & Rear	5828	1	Bump Stops, Sway Bar Links, Track Bar Brackets
			5833	1	Lower Link Arms, Fixed, Front & Rear

**4" KIT BREAKDOWN**

Kit Part Number 586			Kit Part Number 5825		
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	Part Number	Qty.	Part Description
01-586	1	4" Coil Spring, Front Driver Side	55-01-5825	1	Track Bar Bracket, Front
02-586	1	4" Coil Spring, Front Passenger Side	55-13-5825	2	Shock Spacer, Front
			55-14-5825	2	Shock Spacer, Rear
<b>Kit Part Number 594</b>			55-17-5825	2	Bump Stop, Front
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	55-18-5825	2	Bump Stop, Rear
01-594	1	3.5" Coil Spring, Rear Driver Side	55-16-5825	2	Sway Bar Link, Front
02-594	1	3.5" Coil Spring, Rear Passenger Side	55-31-5825	1	Rear Track Bar Bracket
			44-17-5040	2	Sway Bar Link, Rear
<b>Kit Part Number 588</b>			77-5800	1	Hardware Bag, Shock Spacers
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	77-5801	1	Hardware Bag, Sway Bar Links
01-588	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front Driver Side	77-5802	1	Hardware Bag, Bump Stops
02-588	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front Passenger Side	77-5824	1	Hardware Bag, Track Bar Bracket, Rear
			77-5825	1	Hardware Bag, Track Bar Bracket, Front
<b>Kit Part Number 597</b>					
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description			
01-597	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear Driver Side	<b>Kit Part Number 5828</b>		
02-597	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear Passenger Side	Part Number	Qty.	Part Description
			55-01-5825	1	Track Bar Bracket, Front
<b>Kit Part Number 598</b>			55-17-5825	2	Bump Stop, Rear
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	55-18-5825	2	Bump Stop, Rear
01-598	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front Driver Side	55-16-5825	2	Sway Bar Link, Front
02-598	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front Passenger Side	55-31-5825	1	Rear Track Bar Bracket
			44-17-5040	2	Sway Bar Link, Rear
<b>Kit Part Number 599</b>			77-5801	1	Hardware Bag, Sway Bar Links
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	77-5802	1	Hardware Bag, Bump Stops
01-599	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear Driver Side	77-5824	1	Hardware Bag, Rear
02-599	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear Passenger Side	77-5825	1	Hardware Bag, Track Bar Bracket, Front
<b>Kit Part Number 5802</b>					
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	<b>Kit Part Number 5833</b>		
985-24-177	2	FOX Shocks, Front	Part Number	Qty.	Part Description
985-24-178	2	FOX Shocks, Rear	55-10-5825	1	Link Arm, Front Lower Driver
			55-11-5825	1	Link Arm, Front Lower Passenger
			55-12-5825	2	Link Arm, Rear Lower Driver & Passenger

**HARDWARE BAG BREAKDOWN**

Kit Part Number 77-5800			Kit Part Number 77-5802		
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	Part Number	Qty.	Part Description
12C5FN	2	1/2" Nut, Flange Coarse Thread	38C5FN	4	3/8" Flange Nut, Coarse Thread
12C5NN	4	1/2" Nut, Nyloc Coarse Thread	38SW	6	3/8" Washer, SAE
12SW	10	1/2" Washer, SAE	38X134C8CS	6	3/8" x 1-3/4" Bolt, Coarse Thread
12X112C8CS	2	1/2" x 1-1/2" Bolt, Coarse Thread	55-08-5800	2	3/8" Nut, Tab
12X312C8CS	4	1/2" x 3-1/2" Bolt, Coarse Thread			
24-5704	4	Sleeve, 0.75" OD x 0.50" ID x 1.50" Long	<b>Kit Part Number 77-5824</b>		
38C5FN	2	3/8" Flange Nut, Coarse Thread	Part Number	Qty.	Part Description
38SW	2	3/8" Washer, SAE	716X5C8CS	1	7/16" x 5", Course Thread, Grade 8
38X114C8CS	2	3/8" x 1-1/4" bolt, Coarse Thread	716C5NN	1	7/16" Nyloc Nut, Course Thread
			716UW	2	7/16" USS Flat Washer
<b>Kit Part Number 77-5801</b>			916X3C8CS	1	9/16" x 3", Course Thread, Grade 8
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description	916C5NN	1	9/16" Nyloc Nut, Course Thread
01-60418	8	Bushing, Hourglass	916SW	2	9/16" SAE Flat Washer
24-5704	8	Sleeve, 0.75" OD x 0.50" ID x 1.50" Long	12X114C8CS	1	1/2" x 1-1/4", Course Thread, Grade 8
			12C5NN	1	1/2" Nyloc Nut, Course Thread
<b>Kit Part Number 77-5801A</b>			12SW	1	1/2" SAE Flat Washer
Part Number	Qty.	Part Description			
12MNN	4	12mm Nut, Nyloc Coarse Thread	<b>Kit Part Number 77-5825</b>		
12MFW	8	12mm Flat Washer	Part Number	Qty.	Part Description
12MX1.75X70CS	2	12mm x 70mm Bolt, 1.75 Coarse Thread	916X312C8CS	2	9/16" x 3-1/4" Bolt, Coarse Thread
12MX1.75X80CS	2	12mm x 80mm Bolt, 1.75 Coarse Thread	916SW	2	9/16" Washer, SAE
			55-15-5825	1	9/16" Tab Nut
			02-5825	1	Sleeve, 0.875" OD x 0.625" ID x 1.5625" Long

STEP	PART NUMBER	QTY. PER KIT	DESCRIPTION	NEW ATTACHING HARDWARE	QTY. PER BRACKET	HARDWARE BAG NUMBER
13	55-17-5825	2	Bump Stop, Front	3/8" x 1-1/4" Bolt, Coarse Thread	1	77-5802
				55-08-5800 - 3/8" Nut, Tab	1	
				3/8" Washer, SAE	1	
13	01-586	1	4" Coil Spring, Front Driver Side			
	02-586	1	4" Coil Spring, Front Passenger Side			
<b>OR</b>						
13	01-588	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front Driver Side			
	02-588	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front Passenger Side			
<b>OR</b>						
13	01-598	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front Driver Side			
	02-598	1	4" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Front Passenger Side			
14	55-10-5825	1	4" Link Arm, Front Lower Driver			
	55-11-5825	1	4" Link Arm, Front Lower Passenger			
16	55-13-5825	2	Shock Spacer, Front	24-5704 Sleeve, 0.75" OD x 0.50" ID x 1.50" Long	1	77-5800
				3/8" x 1" Bolt, Coarse Thread	1	
				1/2" x 3-1/2" Bolt, Coarse Thread	1	
				1/2" Washer, SAE	2	
				3/8" Flange Nut, Coarse Thread	1	
				1/2" Nut, Nyloc Coarse Thread	1	
				3/8" Washer, SAE	1	
<b>OR</b>						
17	985-24-177	2	FOX Shocks, Front			
23	55-16-5825	2	Sway Bar Link, Front	01-60418 - Bushing, Hourglass	2	77-5801
				24-5704 - Sleeve, 0.75" OD x 0.50" ID x 1.50" Long	2	
				12mm x 80mm Bolt, 1.75 Coarse Thread	1	77-5801A
				12mm Flat Washer	2	
				12mm Nut, Nyloc Coarse Thread	1	
24	55-01-5825	1	Track Bar Bracket, Front	9/16" x 3-1/4" Bolt, Coarse Thread	2	77-5825
				9/16" Washer, SAE	2	
				55-15-5825 - 9/16" Tab Nut	1	
				02-5825 - Sleeve, 0.875" OD x 0.625" ID x 1.5625" Long	1	
39	55-12-5825	2	4" Link Arm, Rear Lower Driver & Passenger			
40	55-18-5825	2	Bump Stop, Rear	3/8" x 1-3/4" Bolt, Coarse Thread	2	77-5802
				3/8" Washer, SAE	4	
				3/8" Flange Nut, Coarse Thread	2	
41	01-594	1	3.5" Coil Spring, Rear Driver Side			
	02-594	1	3.5" Coil Spring, Rear Passenger Side			
<b>OR</b>						
41	01-597	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear Driver Side			
	02-597	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear Passenger Side			
<b>OR</b>						
41	01-599	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear Driver Side			
	02-599	1	3.5" Dual Rate Coil Spring, Rear Passenger Side			
42	55-14-5825	2	Shock Spacer, Rear	24-5704 - Sleeve, 0.75" OD x 0.50" ID x 1.50" Long	1	77-5800
				1/2" x 1-1/2" Bolt, Coarse Thread	1	
				1/2" Washer, SAE	3	
				1/2" Nut, Flange Coarse Thread	1	
				1/2" x 3-1/2" Bolt, Coarse Thread	1	
				1/2" Nut, Nyloc Coarse Thread	1	
<b>OR</b>						
43	985-24-178	2	FOX Shocks, Rear			
44	44-17-5050	2	Sway Bar link, Rear	01-60418 - Bushing, Hourglass	2	77-5801
				24-5704 - Sleeve, 0.75" OD x 0.50" ID x 1.50" Long	2	
				12mm x 70mm Bolt, 1.75 Coarse Thread	1	77-5801A
				12mm Flat Washer	2	
				12mm Nut, Nyloc Coarse Thread	1	
48	55-31-5825	1	Rear Track Bar Bracket	7/16" x 5", Course Thread, Grade 8	1	77-5824
				7/16" Nyloc Nut, Course Thread	1	
				7/16" USS Flat Washer	2	
				9/16" x 3", Course Thread, Grade 8	1	
				9/16" Nyloc Nut, Course Thread	1	
				9/16" SAE Flat Washer	2	
				1/2" x 1-1/4", Course Thread, Grade 8	1	
				1/2" Nyloc Nut, Course Thread	1	
				1/2" SAE Flat Washer	1	